
No. 14-1417

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**BOBBIE S. MACK, CHAIR, MARYLAND STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(James K. Bredar, District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

KATHRYN M. ROWE
DAN FRIEDMAN
Assistant Attorneys General
Legislative Services Building
90 State Circle, Room 104
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
dfriedman@oag.state.md.us
(410) 946-5600

June 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DISMISSING THE ACTION UNDER A <i>DE NOVO</i> STANDARD OF REVIEW.	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN DETERMINING THAT IT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO CONVENE A THREE- JUDGE DISTRICT COURT.	5
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE CASE FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	7
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim Under Article I, § 2 and the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution.	7
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim Under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	9
CONCLUSION	10
PERTINENT PROVISIONS	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Anne Arundel County Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd. of Elections</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003)	4, 8
<i>Duckworth v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D. Md. 2002).....	3, 9
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011).....	6
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Gorrell v. O’Malley</i> , No. WDQ-11-cv-2975, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6178 (D. Md. Jan. 19, 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Olson v. O’Malley</i> , No. WDQ-12-cv-0240, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29917 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2012)	6
<i>Simkins v. Gressette</i> , 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980).....	4, 5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> , 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981).....	4, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	3, 7, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13312
28 U.S.C. § 13672
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....6
42 U.S.C. § 2284(a)4
42 U.S.C. § 2284(a)(1).....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5, 6, 7

NO. 14-1417
